Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)
FOR WINDOWS



DOCUMENT ID: ADC37805-01-0680-01
February 12, 2014
Copyright © 2000-2014 by Appeon Corporation. All rights reserved.

This publication pertains to Appeon software and to any subsequent release until otherwise
indicated in new editions or technical notes. Information in this document is subject to
change without notice. The software described herein is furnished under a license agreement,
and it may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of that agreement.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, or trandlated in any form or by
any means, electronic, mechanical, manual, optical, or otherwise, without the prior written
permission of Appeon Corporation.

Appeon, the Appeon logo, Appeon Developer, Appeon Enterprise Manager, AEM,
Appeon Server and Appeon Server Web Component are registered trademarks of Appeon
Corporation.

Sybase, Adaptive Server Anywhere, Adaptive Server Enterprise, iAnywhere, PowerBuilder,
Sybase Central, and Sybase jConnect for JDBC are trademarks or registered trademarks of
Sybase, Inc.

Javaand JDBC are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc.

All other company and product names used herein may be trademarks or registered
trademarks of their respective companies.

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the government is subject to the restrictions set forth
in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of DFARS 52.227-7013 for the DOD and as set forth in FAR
52.227-19(a)-(d) for civilian agencies.

Appeon Corporation, 1/F, Shell Industrial Building, 12 Lee Chung Street, Chai Wan District,
Hong Kong.



Contents

1 ADOUL ThIS BOOK ...ceiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 1
IO R 8T 1= o o PR TP PP PP 1
1.2 HOW t0 USE thiS DOOK ....cciiviiiiiiiiiiii it 1
1.3 Related dOCUMENTS .....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
I L Yo TU I U= =T = o S PURPR 3

P22 1] 0o [8 [ox 1o o [P SOTOPPPPPPPPPPPPPRP 4
2.1 OVEIVIBW .ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ettt bt st e ettt et e e e e e e e aeeeeaeeesssnnanns 4
2.2 SyStem arChitECIUIE .......ccooii i e e e 4
2.3 APPEON EAILIONS ...uieiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e e eeeaeeeeeeesnnnnes 5
2.4 APPEON COMPONENTS ..covuiiiiiiiieieti ettt e et e et e e e e e e e r e e e et e e eanaeeeennes 6

2.4.1 Appeon Developer (WIiNdows ONlY) .....cooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieiianens 6
2.4.2 APPEON SEIVEL oviniieiiieeie ettt eaa s 6
2.4.3 Appeon Server Web Component (for third-party Web servers)......... 7
2.4.4 Appeon Help (WINdOWS ONY) ..uuueeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeees e e e 7

3 Installation REQUIFEMENLS .......cevviiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeereannn s 8

3.1 ClieNnt reQUIFEMENTS ....ccoeeeeeieeeeeeeerr e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e aeeeeees 8
3.1.1 Software reqUIrEMENTS .......cccceiiiiiiiieeeiis e 8
3.1.2 Hardware reqUIrEMENLS .......cccovviiieeiiiiiiiiiee e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaarrennane e e eas 8

3.2 Appeon Server reqUIrEMENTS ........coovvvvvviuiiiiiiieiee e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaeee e e e aeeees 8
3.2.1 Software reqUIrEMENTS .......cccceiiiiiiiieeirs e s 8
3.2.2 Hardware reqUIrEMENLS .......cccovviiieeiiiiiiiies e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeesnrrennnn e e e eas 8
3.2.3 (Optional) Third-party Web Server requirements ...........ccccccceeeeeeennn. 8

3.3 Appeon Developer reqUIrEMENTS .........couuvuruiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeern e 9
3.3.1 Software reqUIrEMENTS .......cccceiiiiiiieeeirr e s 9
3.3.2 Hardware reqUIrEMENLS .......cccovviiieeeiiiiiiiieee s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaarreene e as 9

3.4 Database server reqUIrEMENtS ...........cuuvuueiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerr e e e e eeees 9

4 Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 .....coiiiiii i 11
A1 OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s s s e bbb bbbttt e b e s e e e e e e aaaaeeeas 11
4.2 INStallation SCENATOS ......ccciuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 11

A.2.1 OVEIVIEW ..ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s s e bbb bbbt b e e e e eeaeeaeeas 11
A B 1AV = [0 o 1= = 11
4.2.3 Remote Appeon Server using JEUS HTTP Server ........cccccceeeeeennn.. 12
4.2.4 Remote Appeon Server using a third-party Web server .................. 12
4.2.5 ApPeon Server CIUSIEN ........uuuiiiiiiiee e e e e e e eeeeaaeens 13

4.3 Two installation Methods ... 14

4.4 Appeon Web 2013 R2 new installation ............ccccoevvviiiiiiiiiiciiiiie e, 14
4.4.1 Starting the installation ..........ccccooviiiiiiiii e 14
4.4.2 Appeon Server installation ............ooevviiiiiiiiii e 19
4.4.3 Appeon Developer installation ............ccccceeiiiiiiiieieeeiieeeeeen 24

4.4.3.1 Prer@qUISITES ....ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e ee e eeeeeeeettess s s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeennnnns 24
4.4.3.2 Installation iNStrUCLIONS ........cccvviiiiieeiiiiiee e 24
4.4.4 Appeon Server Web Component installation (for third-party Web
= YT £ 0] 111 ) TR 30
A4.4.4.1 Prer@qUISITES ...oovvvvireiiiiiie i e e e e eeee e e ettt s s s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeennenns 30
4.4.4.2 Installation iNStrUCLIONS ........cccviiiiiiieiiiiieeeeee e 31

4.4.5 Appeon Help installation .............cccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiicceee e 33



4.5 Appeon Web 2013 R2 upgrade installation ..............cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiinn, 36

A.5.1 OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s e s bbbt bbbt e e e e e e eeeaaaaaeas 36
4.5.2 Before you UpPgrade ..........oooveveiiiiiiiiiiie e 36
4.5.3 Upgrading to Appeon Web 2013 R2 ..........oviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeiiiiins 37
4.5.3.1 Upgrading APPEON SEIVET .....uuuuiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeivinieea e 37
4.5.3.2 Upgrading Appeon DeVEIOPEr ........cccovvviiivviiiiiiiiiiieee e, 37
4.5.3.3 Upgrading Appeon Server Web Component ............ccccceeenn... 38
4.5.4 Upgrade configuration settings manually .............cccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 39
4.6 Starting/Stopping APPEON SEIVEN .....cccoeviiiieeeeiiieee e e 39
4.6.1 Starting APPEON SEIVET ......uuuuueiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeirs s e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeaannn 39
4.6.2 Logging in to JEUS Web Manager .......ccccoeeeeeeeeiiiiiieeeceee e 40
4.6.3 StoppiNg APPEON SEIVEL .....ciiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeetee e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeaaaaaaaes 42
5 Configuring Appeon Server CIUSTEN .........oovviiiiiiiiiiiie e 44
6 Post-Installation Configuration Tasks .......ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccere e 45
8.1 OVEIVIEW .uvtiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s s nnsnebbeeeeees 45
6.2 Configuration for client machine ............cccccoceiiiiii 46
6.2.1 Configuring IE security SEttiNgS ..........cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiicie e 46
6.2.2 Logging in as administrator or normal USer ............cccceevvvviivveieennnn. 48
6.2.2.1 Using IE 8.0, 9.0 OF 10 ..ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiireeeeeeeeee e 49
6.2.2.2 Using IE 7.0 (or earlier) .......ccocceeeiiiiiiieieeiieieeecee e 51
6.2.3 Verifying Appeon ActiveX control installation .................ccceevvviinnnnnn 52
6.3 System language SENGS ........uvuriiiiiiiiii e, 53
7 Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 ......oovviiiiiiiiiii e 55
7.1 OVEIVIEW .tviiiiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s nnenbbbeeneees 55
7.2 Uninstalling Appeon DeVEIOPET ........ccoeeiiiiiiieeeiee et 55
7.3 Uninstalling APPEON SEIVEL .....uiiiiieie e eeeeeeeeeeie e e e 57
7.4 Uninstalling Appeon Server Web Component (for third-party Web
SEIVEIS ONIY) it e e e e e e e e e e aaaaas 59
7.4.1 Uninstalling Web Component if multiple third-party Web servers
Are INVOIVEA ..ot e e e eee e 61
7.5 Uninstalling Appeon HElp ... 61

T 10 =) TP 64



About This Book Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

1 About This Book

1.1 Audience

This book isfor a PowerBuilder programmer to set up the Web and/or mobile development
and runtime environment by installing the different components of Appeon for PowerBuilder.

1.2 How to use this book

There are seven chapters in this book.

Chapter 1: About This Book

A general description of this book.

Chapter 2: Introduction

Anoverview of Appeon Web 2013 R2 for JEUS Windows and its system architecture.
Chapter 3: Installation Requirements

The system requirements for installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 for JEUS Windows.
Chapter 4: Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

Instructions for installing and upgrading Appeon Server, Appeon Developer, and Appeon
Server Web Component.

Chapter 5: Configuring Appeon Server Cluster
Instructions for configuring an Appeon Server cluster.
Chapter 6: Post-Installation Configuration Tasks

Instructions on configurations required for Appeon system architecture that affect the running
of all applications.

Chapter 7: Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2
Instructions for uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 for JEUS Windows.

1.3 Related documents

Appeon provides the following user documents to assist you in understanding Appeon for
PowerBuilder and its capabilities:

* Introduction to Appeon:

Gives general introduction to Appeon for PowerBuilder and its editions.

» Getting Started (for Appeon Mobile):

Guides you though installing PowerBuilder and Appeon for PowerBuilder, and devel oping
and deploying a mobile application.

* New Features Guide;

Introduces new features and changes in Appeon for PowerBuilder.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 1



About This Book Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

» Appeon Mobile Tutorials:
Gives instructions on deploying, running, and debugging the mobile application,
distributing native mobile apps, and configuring the Appeon Server cluster.
» Appeon Mobile (Offline) Tutorials:
Gives instructions on setting up the Appeon Mobile (Offline) environment, and
configuring, deploying, running, updating, and debugging the offline application.
» Appeon Installation Guide:

Provides instructions on how to install Appeon for PowerBuilder successfully.

* Installation Guide on Cloud Platform:
Providesinstructions on how to install Appeon for PowerBuilder on the cloud-based
platform such as Windows Azure and AWS EC2 and S3.

* Mobile Ul Design & Development Guide:

Introduces general guidelines on designing and devel oping the mobile app and UlI.

» Migration Guidelines for Appeon Web:

A process-oriented guide that illustrates the compl ete diagram of the Appeon Web
migration procedure and various topics related to steps in the procedure, and includes
atutorial that walks you through the entire process of deploying a small PowerBuilder
application to the Web.

* Supported PB Features:
Provides adetailed list of supported PowerBuilder features which can be converted to the
Web/Mobile with Appeon as well as which features are unsupported.

» Appeon Developer User Guide:
Providesinstructions on how to use the Appeon Developer toolbar in Appeon for
PowerBuilder.

* Workarounds & API Guide:

Provides resolutions for unsupported features and various APIs to facilitate you to
implement the features (including Web and mobile) that are not easy or impossible to
implement in the PowerBuilder IDE.

» Appeon Workspace User Guide:
Gives agenera introduction on Appeon Workspace and provides detailed instructions on
how to useit.

» Appeon Server Configuration Guide:

Providesinstructions on how to configure Appeon Server Monitor, establish connections
between Appeon Servers and database servers, and configure AEM for maintaining
Appeon Server and the deployed applications.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 2



About This Book Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

» Web Server Configuration Guide:

Describes configuration instructions for different types of Web serversto work with the
Appeon Server.

 Troubleshooting Guide:

Provides information on troubleshooting issues; covering topics, such as product
installation, application deployment, AEM, and Appeon application runtime issues.

* Appeon Performance Tuning Guide:

Providesinstructions on how to modify a PowerBuilder application to achieve better
performance from its corresponding Web/mobile application.

» Testing Appeon Web Applications with QTP:
Providesinstructions on how to test Appeon Web applications with QTP.

1.4 1f you need help

If you have any questions about this product or need assistance during the installation
process, access the Technical Support Web site at http://www.appeon.com/support.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 3


http://www.appeon.com/support

Introduction Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

2 Introduction

2.1 Overview

Appeon for PowerBuilder deploys entire PowerBuilder applications to the Web
automatically.

From the native source code of PowerBuilder applications, Appeon for PowerBuilder can
generate bona fide n-Tier Web applications that precisely replicate the Client/Server user
interface with HTML running in standard Microsoft Web browsers. These Web applications
offer the rich user experience of the original PowerBuilder applications and deliver the
superior Quality Of Service (QOS) of the n-Tier Web architecture and J2EE platform, as well
as greater availability, scalability, security and reliability.

Appeon for PowerBuilder allows the entire Web application conversion process to be
executed within the PowerBuilder IDE. It does not require the developer to write asingle line
of HTML, Java, .NET or JavaScript code. Only standard PowerBuilder programming skills
are required.

With Appeon for PowerBuilder, enterprises can continue to use PowerBuilder to build Client/
Server applications. At the click of a button, the applications can be deployed to the Web.
Enterprises can also transform existing Client/Server applications into Web applications. It is
no longer a daunting task to develop Web applications. The task can become a familiar and
easy routine for optimizing existing PowerBuilder applications or building new PowerBuilder
applications.

2.2 System architecture

Appeon for PowerBuilder works with standard n-Tier Web architecture. Each tier servesa
specific purpose in the architecture, though it may not necessarily reside in the same physical
machine. For example, the Web server, application server and database server can reside

in one machine or in different machines. A singletier may also be spread across multiple
physical machines. For example, the application server can consist of a cluster of Appeon
Server computersto provide load balancing and failover.

Figure 2.1: Appeon for PowerBuilder system ar chitecture

Ceveloper PC

o
Wir eb Senrer #Application Databaze
Server Senver

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 4



Introduction Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Each tier should have appropriate Appeon components and/or third-party software installed
according to its role within the architecture. The following table briefly lists the tiers, their
purposes and the required Appeon/third-party software.

Table2.1: Tiersin the Appeon Web architecture

Tier Purpose Appeon Third-party
Component Software
Client Runs A ppeon deployed None The default Microsoft
applications Internet Explorer Web
browser

Developer | Deploys your PowerBuilder Appeon Developer | PowerBuilder
PC application to the testing and
production Web environments
with the n-Tier architecture.

Internet Explorer

Web Server | Hosts the presentation layer of | Appeon Server Web | JEUSHTTP Server or

Appeon deployed applications, | Component any JEUS-compatible
responds to incoming requests Web server, such as
from Client PC and dispatches Apacheor IIS.
requests to the application server.
Application | Hosts the Datawindows and Appeon Server JEUS Application
Server n-Tier components of Appeon Server

deployed applications, provides
necessary runtime services

to the Web application, such

as Datawindow retrieval

and update, execution of
business logic, and security
authentication.

Database | Hoststhe application database. | None JDBC-compliant
Server RDBMS supported
by Appeon. Please
see Database server

requirements for more
information.

2.3 Appeon editions
Appeon Web 2013 R2 (on JEUS Windows) contains the following editions.

Table 2.2: Appeon editions

Edition Platform Component Description
Enterprise  |Windows |¢ Appeon Server 1) Appeon Developer is not
Edition provided.

* Appeon Server Web Component

* Appeon Help

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 5



Introduction Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Edition Platform Component Description

2) The Appeon Server
clustering serviceis
provided.

3) Product activation is
required within 30 days.

Workgroup |Windows |¢ Appeon Server 1) Appeon Developer is not

Edition provided.
» Appeon Server Web Component

2) Product activation is

Developer |Windows |+ Appeon Developer 1) The maximum number
Edition of online usersis 10 (5 for
* Appeon Server Web, and 5 for Mobile).

required within 30 days.

» Appeon Help
Trial Edition | Windows | Appeon Developer 1) Trial Edition has a 30-day
time bomb.
" AAppeon Server 2) The Appeon Server
« Appeon Server Web Component | Clustering serviceis
provided.
» Appeon Help

3) The maximum number of
online user isb5.

2.4 Appeon components

2.4.1 Appeon Developer (Windows only)

Appeon Developer is aplug-in to the PowerBuilder IDE installed to the developer's PC.
It provides a set of tools that enable the deployed application generation, maintenance,
and upgrades within the PowerBuilder IDE. These tools are accessed viaatoolbar in the
PowerBuilder IDE, which automatically loads each time PowerBuilder is started.

2.4.2 Appeon Server

Appeon Server isa set of server components that is deployed to the application server.
It provides the deployed applications with necessary run-time services such as data
connectivity, DataWindows support, transaction management, and security.

Appeon Server also includes Appeon Enterprise Manager (AEM) and Appeon Server Web
Component.

AEM isthe management console for Appeon Server and the deployed applications. When
you install Appeon Server, AEM is automatically installed.

During the Appeon Server installation, the Appeon Server Web Component is automatically
installed to the JEUS HTTP Server, therefore, if you are using one JEUS Application Server

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 6



Introduction Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

as both the Web server and the application server, you will NOT need to run the Appeon
Server Web Component installation.

2.4.3 Appeon Server Web Component (for third-party Web servers)

Appeon Server Web Component resides in the Web server as the runtime environment
supporting a PowerBuilder-style Web graphical user interface within standard Microsoft Web
browsers. Appeon Server Web Component is a set of JavaScript, HTML and XML files that
enable the rich PowerBuilder-style Ul in standard Microsoft Web browsers.

If you use athird-party Web server and/or physically separate the Web server and the
Appeon Server, for example, for load balancing purpose, you will need to install Appeon
Server Web Component to the Web server and configure the Web server with the redirector
plug-in. For detailed instructions on configuring the Web server, refer to Web Server
Configuration Guide in Appeon Help.

2.4.4 Appeon Help (Windows only)

Appeon Help provides easy accessto all user documents. It saves time and conveniently
places the help information, such as, the Appeon supported features, at your fingertips.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 7



Installation Requirements Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

3 Installation Requirements

3.1 Client requirements

3.1.1 Software requirements
* Microsoft Internet Explorer 6.0 SP2, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0, 10.0, or 11.0

* Microsoft Windows 2000 SP4, Windows Server 2003 SP2, Windows XP SP3, Windows
Vista SP2, Windows Server 2008 SP2, Windows Server 2012, Windows 7, or Windows
8/8.1

» (Optional) Adobe Acrobat Reader 6.0 or above (for viewing printed PDF DatawWindows or
reports)

3.1.2 Hardware requirements
* Intel processor(s) running at 1.8 GHz or faster

» Atleast 2 GB Free RAM
3.2 Appeon Server requirements

3.2.1 Software requirements
* Windows OS that is supported by JEUS Application Server

e TmaxSoft® JEUS® 6.0 fix #5

Please make sure that the JEUS Application Server is started by JDK 1.6 or above (not
requiring Java Applets or VM at the client browser).

3.2.2 Hardware requirements
* Intel processor(s) running at 1.8 GHz or faster
» Atleast 2 GB Free RAM (4 GB Free RAM recommended)

* 900 MB hard drive space (for JEUS Application Server installation) plus 500 MB hard
drive space (for Appeon Server installation)

3.2.3 (Optional) Third-party Web Server requirements
» Apache 1.3, 2.0, or 2.2, or Microsoft 1S 6.0, 7.0, 7.5 or 8.0
» 50 MB available hard drive space (for Appeon Server Web Component installation)

To make the third-party Web server work with Appeon Server, you must have the Web server
redirector plug-in installed and configured. For detailed instructions, refer to the Web Server
Configuration Guide.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 8



Installation Requirements Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

3.3 Appeon Developer requirements

3.3.1 Software requirements

Microsoft Internet Explorer 6.0 SP2, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0, 10.0 or 11.0

Microsoft Windows 2000 SP4, Windows Server 2003 SP2, Windows Server 2008 SP2,
Windows Server 2012, Windows XP SP3, Windows Vista SP2, Windows 7 or Windows
8/8.1

SAP Sybase PowerBuilder 9.0.3 (build 8784), 10.2.1 (build 9914), 10.5.2 (build 7826),
11.2 (build 8669), 11.5 (build 3127), 12.0 (build 3517), 12.5 (build 2511), 12.5.2 (build
5006), or 15

If you do not have the required build, download and run the PowerBuilder EBF program
from the Sybase Downloads website.

ODBC database driver or a native database driver for the database server used by your
application. Note that you cannot use a native database driver for Sybase ASA/SQL
Anywhere or IBM DB2 database.

(Optional) SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere 8.0.2, 9.0, 10.0.1, 11.0, 12.0 or 16.0 (for
running the PowerBuilder demos included in Appeon installation).

3.3.2 Hardware requirements

Intel processor(s) running at 1.8 GHz or faster
At least 2 GB Free RAM

2 GB hard drive space (for Appeon Developer installation only)

Each PowerBuilder application conversion project will require additional hard drive space
based on the size of the PowerBuilder application.

3.4 Database server requirements

Appeon Web 2013 R2 can connect to any of the following database servers:

SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere 8.0.2, 9.0, 10.0.1, 11.0, 12.0 or 16.0 with Sybase
iAnywhere or jConnect JDBC driver

SAP Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise (ASE) 12.5.x or 15.x with Sybase jConnect or
iIAnywhere JDBC Driver

SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere WEB Edition with Sybase jConnect or iAnywhere
JDBC driver

SAP Sybase 1Q 12.6.x, 12.7.x or 15 with jConnect JDBC driver

SAP HANA 1.00.36 with JDBC Driver

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 9



Installation Requirements Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

IBM DB2 UDB 8.1, 8.2, 9.5 or 10 with IBM JDBC driver

Informix 9.x, 10.x or 11.x with IBM JDBC driver

Microsoft SQL Server 2000 SP4, 2005 SP1, 2008 or 2012 with MSFT JDBC driver or
JIDS driver

MySQL 5.5.x or 5.6.x with Connector/J driver

Oracle 8i, 9i, 10g, 11g or 12c with Oracle JIDBC Driver

Teradata 13.00.00.27 or later with Teradata JDBC driver

For instructions on downloading and installing the driver files, refer to the JDBC driver
preparation section in the Appeon Server Configuration Guide.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 10



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

4 Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

4.1 Overview

Appeon Web 2013 R2 (on JEUS Windows) consists of the following components.

Table4.1: Appeon components

Component Description Installed on

Appeon A plug-in to the PowerBuilder IDE installed | PowerBuilder on

Developer to the devel oper's PC. Windows operating

system.

Appeon Server | A set of server components that provide JEUS Application Server
runtime services for the deployed on Windows operating
applications, such as data connectivity, system.

DataWindows support, transaction
management, and security.

Appeon Server also includes Appeon
Enterprise Manager (AEM) and Appeon
Server Web Component.

Appeon Server | The runtime environment that supports a Third-party Web server.

Web Component .PowerBuHc'jer'-sterWeb grgphlcal user For JEUS HTTP Server,
interface within standard Microsoft Web this installation is
brqwsers. Appeon S_erver Web ComponenF is unnecessary since the Web
alibrary of JavaScript, HTML and XML files o :

. Component isincluded in
that form the foundation of the/an Appeon
. Appeon Server.
Web application.
Appeon Help The online help of al Appeon user Windows operating

documents which saves time and
conveniently places the help information at
your fingertips.

system.

4.2 Installation scenarios

4.2.1 Overview

Appeon for PowerBuilder worksin network architecture: different Appeon components
should be installed to the computer(s) according to their roles in the network. In this section,
some practical scenarios are described to demonstrate how Appeon should be installed
according to network architecture.

4.2.2 Developer PC

Table 4.2: Developer PC installation
Requirements

Scenarios

Appeon Components

One physical
machine,

Computer 1:

Computer 1.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws

Page 11




Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Scenarios

Computer 1, serves
as Developer

PC, Web server,
application server
and database server

Requirements

Microsoft Windows Server 2003, 2008, or
2012

Microsoft Internet Explorer

SAP Sybase PowerBuilder
TmaxSoft JEUS Application Server
SAP Sybase SQL Anywhere

(Optional) SAP Sybase ASE, SAP Sybase
IQ, Oracle, Microsoft SQL Server, Informix,
IBM DB2, Teradata, MySQL, or SAP HANA
depending on the application database

Appeon Components
Appeon Developer

Appeon Server

4.2.3 Remote Appeon Server using JEUS HTTP Server

Table 4.3: Remote Appeon Server installation

Scenarios Requirements Appeon Components
In this example, Computer 1: Computer 1.
Zs‘g_“p”ters o€ | Microsoft Windows 2000, 2003, 2008, 2012, | Appeon Developer
used: 7,8/8.1, XP, or Vista
Computer 1 serves | ,,:

Microsoft Internet Explorer
as Developer PC. P

SAP Sybase PowerBuilder

SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere
Computer 2 serves | Computer 2: Computer 2:
as Web Server, Microsoft Windows Server 2003, 2008, or Appeon Server
application server

2012
and database
server. TmaxSoft JEUS Application Server

SAP Sybase SQL Anywhere, SAP Sybase
ASE, SAP Sybase |1Q, Oracle, Microsoft
SQL Server, Informix, IBM DB2, Teradata,
MySQL, or SAP HANA depending on the
application database

4.2.4 Remote Appeon Server using athird-party Web server

Table 4.4: Remote Appeon Server installation

Scenarios

In this example,
3 computers are
used:

Requirements

Computer 1:

Microsoft Windows 2000, 2003, 2008, 2012,
7,8/8.1, XP, or Vista

Appeon Components
Computer 1.

Appeon Developer

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws

Page 12



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Scenarios Requirements Appeon Components
Computer 1 serves | Microsoft Internet Explorer
as Developer PC. | ga p o hase PowerBuilder
SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere
Computer 2 serves | Computer 2: Computer 2:
a5 Web sarver Microsoft I1S or Apache Appeon Server Web
Component
Computer 3 serves | Computer 2: Computer 2:
as application Microsoft Windows Server 2003, 2008, or Appeon Server
server and database
2012
server.
TmaxSoft JEUS Application Server
SAP Sybase SQL Anywhere, SAP Sybase
ASE, SAP Sybase IQ, Oracle, Microsoft
SQL Server, Informix, IBM DB2, Teradata,
MySQL, or SAP HANA depending on the
application database
4.2.5 Appeon Server Cluster
Table 4.5: Appeon Server cluster installation
Scenarios Requirements Appeon Components
In thisexample, N (N>=4) Computer 1: Computer 1:
computers are used: Microsoft Windows 2000, Appeon Developer
Computer 1 isused for 2003, 2008, 2012, 7, 8/8.1,
Developer PC. XP, or Vista
Microsoft Internet Explorer
SAP Sybase PowerBuilder
SAP Sybase ASA/SQL
Anywhere
Computer 2 isthe database | Computer 2: Computer 2:
Server. SAP Sybase SQL Anywhere, | None
SAP Sybase ASE, SAP
Sybase |Q, Oracle, Microsoft
SQL Server, Informix, IBM
DB2, Teradata, MySQL, or
SAP HANA depending on
application database
Computer 3isthe Web Computer 3: Computer 3:
SErver. Microsoft I1S or Apache Appeon Server Web
Component

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws

Page 13



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Scenarios Requirements Appeon Components

Computers4 to n areagroup | Computers4 to n: Computers 4 to n:

of JEUS Application Server. Microsoft Windows Server | Appeon Server

2003, 2008, or 2012 (After installing Appeon
TmaxSoft JEUS Application | Server to each JEUS

Server Application Server, configure
the Appeon Serversas a
cluster. Refer to Configuring
Appeon Server Cluster for
details)

4.3 Two installation methods

Appeon Web 2013 R2 provides two install ation methods: new installation and upgrade
installation.

* If your computer has not installed any version of Appeon for PowerBuilder, the installation
program automatically takes the new installation method.

* If your computer has Appeon 6.2 or an earlier version installed, you must uninstall the
version, prepare the environment for Appeon Web installation, and then use the setup
program to install. The setup program takes the new installation method.

* If your computer has Appeon 6.5 or alater version installed, the setup program
automatically takes the upgrade installation method.

4.4 Appeon Web 2013 R2 new installation

4.4.1 Starting the installation

Step 1: Double click the Setup.exe file in the installation package. The Appeon for
Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program starts. The entry page has several options to guide
you through the various installation tasks.

 Ingtall: Click this button to start installing the product.

* View Server Settings. Click this button to ensure that the application server settings are
appropriate for the Appeon Server installation.

» View Training Video: Click this button to watch the video to learn how to install the
product.

* View Product Manuals: Click this button to read the user manuals for the product.

» View Readme: Click this button to read the key system requirements and installation
information for the product.

* Visit Our Web Site: Click this button to visit the Appeon web site.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 14



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

 Exit: Click this button to exit the setup program.

Note: Make sure there is enough space on the C: drive for storing temporary files for
installation. Otherwise an error message will pop up, saying "1607: Unable to install
Install Shield Scripting Runtime".

Step 2: Click Install.

Figure4.1: Install Appeon for PowerBuilder

77 Appeon for PowerBuilder 2013 R2 Setup @

APP=0N

Appeon for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

(for 32-bit Windows)

| Install \

| View Server Settings \

| View Training Video \

| View Product Manuals |

| View Readme )

| Visit Our Web Site |

[' Exit ]

Step 3: Click Next on the introduction screen.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 15



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.2: Introduction page

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Corporation

duilder

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

) [ wen

Instal | Shield [ < Back

Step 4: Accept the terms in the license agreement page and click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 16



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.3: License Agreement page

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

License Agreement

Yau must agree ta the Appeon End Uzer Lic

APPEON EMD USER LICEMSE AGREEMENT [ELILA)
IMPORTAMT MOTICE: Read thiz License Agreement [aareement'] carefully before using E
the enclozed Program(z). Y'ou may se the Program(s) in accordance with the following terms
and conditionz. IF 50U DO MOT AGREE TO BE BOUMD BY THESE TERMS, YOL kay
MOT USE THE PROGRAMIS]. By opening the package containing the media, or by using the
Program(g] in ary way, you acknowledge that you have read, understood and agreed to the
terms of thiz Agreement. If pou do not agree with theze terms, promptly returm the unopened
package [and all other product contents, including Documentation] to the entity from which
waou obtained thiz product within 30 days, MOTWITHSTAMDIMNG THE ABOWE, THIS
LICEWSE DOES MOT APPLY TO AMY THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE. LUSE OF ANY THIRD
PARTY SOFTWARE IS GOVERKNED BY THE LICEMSE AGREEMENT INCLUDED IN THE
MEDIA FOR SUCH SOFTWARE. THIS IS A LICENSE AND NOT A SALE.

1. ABEREWIATIOMS AND DEFIMITIONS.
Abbreviations and definitions appear at the end of thiz Agreement.

2. LICEMSE.
2.1 Appeon grants ko You a nonexcluzive, nontransferable, perpetual license to Usze the

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

InstallShield ‘ < Back H Nest | | Caricel |

Step 5: According to the license you purchase, select the product edition and the product
type: Appeon Web or Appeon Univer sal, and then enter the product key which is shipped
with the Appeon product. Click Next.

If you select the Trial or Developer edition, Appeon Univer sal will be automatically
selected so you can experience both the Web and Mobile deployments at no additional
charge.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 17



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure4.4: Product key page

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Product Information
Ple: y the product edition, praduct twpe, and produc

Froduct E dition: ||REFE =g = i} bt

Product Type:

[J4ppeon Wb
[]&Ppeon bobile
[w]&ppenh Univerzal

Lppeon Mobile; |
S EE I 2 PF 4 E el -EAE N-UMAP-GGEE-EEEE-FOHS
2013 R2

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

for PowerBuilder

Step 6: Select the component(s) you want to install and click Next. The Setup program will
install the selected component(s) in the order listed.

For the JEUS application server, be sure to select Appeon Server for JEUS, as shown in the
following figure.

For Developer Edition and Trial Edition, if more than one application servers such as JEUS,
WebL ogic, JBoss etc. are installed on the same computer, you can repeatedly run the setup
program to install Appeon Server to these application servers, for example, you can first run
the setup program and select Appeon Server for JEUS to install Appeon Server to the JEUS
Application Server, you can then run the setup program again and select Appeon Server for
WebL ogic to install Appeon Server to the WebL ogic Server.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 18



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.5: Select components

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Select Components

Ch COMPOnEn zetup will install. Clear the compon do hiot want b install

etup Components

El-w| Appecn Server
:---D.b.ppean Server for MET
g----DAppeun Server for EAServer
g----DAppeon Server for WeblLogic
i-[]4ppeon Server for wWebSphere
Appeon Server for JBoss
™ Appeon Server for JELIS
E----|:|.-5.p|3|3|:|n Server for Cloud
] Appecn Developer
] Appeon Help
[ Appeon Server Web Component

—n—n——

v, ahd PowerBuilder components that provide

for PowerBuilder | nti
2013 R2

Insteal | Shreld \ < Back H Mest > I I Cariced

Refer to the following sections to compl ete the installation of each component.

» For Appeon Server installation instructions, refer to Appeon Server installation.

» For Appeon Developer installation instructions, refer to Appeon Developer installation.

» For Appeon Help installation instructions, refer to Appeon Help installation.

» For Appeon Server Web Component installation instructions, refer to Appeon Server Web
Component installation.

If you are using one JEUS Application Server as both the Appeon Server and the Web
server, then you will not need to install Appeon Server Web Component, becauseit is
included in Appeon Server and will be installed automatically during Appeon Server
installation.

4.4.2 Appeon Server installation
Follow the instructions below to install Appeon Server to the JEUS Application Server:

Step 1: Verify that JEUS Application Server, as well as any other programs you may be
running, is stopped.

Step 2: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server for JEUS (see Starting the installation). Wait until Appeon Server completes
the preparation.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 19



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Step 3: Click Browse to specify the home directory of the JEUS Application Server where
Appeon Server will beinstalled, for example, C:\TmaxSoft\JEUS6.0. Click Next.

Figure 4.6: Specify installation directory

Choosze Destination Location

Select a folder where zetup waill inztall flesz.

Server
for JEUS

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 4: Choose one or more JEUS engine containers from the list. An Appeon Server EAR
package (appeonserver.ear) will be installed to the specified JEUS engine container(s).

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 20



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure4.7: Choose JEUS container

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup Ed

Chooze Engine Containers

Choosge the Engine Containers for Setup to install Appeo

1€ Qr more

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 5: Specify the user name and password for Appeon Enterprise Manager (AEM).

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 21



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.8: Configure AEM

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup Ed

Specify the AEM login Uzername and Password

Enter t zername and p for Appeon Enterpnze kanager.

on recommends pou to change the

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > Cancel

Step 6: Check the summary of settings.
Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next to have Setup begin copying files.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 22



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure4.9: Summary of settings

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup Ed

Start Copying Files

Fe: ngz before copying fles.

Current Settings:

W npeon Server Deplovment Files Destination Directany;
C:ATmaxSofthJELSE.OY

Choozed Engine Container(s):
apptest2345 container]

AEM Login Information:
AEM Uszermame: admin
AEM Pazzwopd; #es=

InstallShizld ‘ < Back ‘ | Mext > | | Cancel

At the click of the Next button, the installation program begins copying files to your
computer.

Step 7: Wait until Appeon Server installation is completed.

Appeon Server has been successfully installed to the specified JEUS Application Server
home directory, and the Appeon Server EAR package (appeonserver.ear) has been copied to
the JEUS deploy_home directory.

JEUS will detect the deploy _home directory periodically and deploy the new packagesin this
folder automatically.

Step 8: Choose whether to Start Appeon Server. It is selected by default. To manually start
Appeon Server from the Windows shortcut later, uncheck the box, then click Finish to end
the installation of Appeon Server.

For details about starting Appeon Server, refer to Starting/Stopping Appeon Server.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 23



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.10: Appeon Server finish page

Appmﬂfﬂr PowerBullder !

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup Complete

Setup has nztalled Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finizh to exit the wizard.

[ (Start Appeon Server

fiqure JEUS b start by JDK 1.6

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

[ < Back H Finigh Cancel

4.4.3 Appeon Developer installation

4.4.3.1 Prerequisites

» The Developer PC meets the system requirements in Appeon Developer requirements.
Verify that PowerBuilder 9.0.3, 10.2.1, 10.5.2, 11.2, 11.5, 12.0, 12.5, 12.5.2, or 15is
installed or updated by running the PowerBuilder Setup program. Y ou cannot install or
update the software by copying files and folders from another source.

» Verify that PowerBuilder has been upgraded to the latest available build.

» Shut down PowerBuilder, ASA/SQL Anywhere, Enterprise Portal Management Agent
service, and any other Windows programs before beginning the installation process.

» Verify in Windows Task Manager that the following processes are not running under the
Process tab: EONADTxx.exe, java.exe, jagsr v.exe, jagsr vagent.exe, and pbxxx.exe. If
these processes are running, be sure to end them.

4.4.3.2 Installation instructions

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Developer (see Starting the installation).

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 24



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Step 2: Click Next to install Appeon Developer to the default location, or click Browse to
select another location.

Figure 4.11: Appeon Developer location

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Chooge Destination Location

Select a folder where zetup will inztall files.

| bt thiz folder, click Mext. Ta

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 3: If you have more than one PowerBuilder installed, you will be given a choice of
which version(s) to integrate into Appeon Developer.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 25



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.12: PowerBuilder IDE

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Setup Type

Specify the PowerBuilder IDE that Appean Developer will use.

cted multiple
penh Demo

InstallShield

Step 4: Specify the server name, port number, and server type for Appeon Server and Web
server used in Appeon Developer. Note that for Appeon Server installed to JEUS Application
Server, you must select J2EE as Server Type of Appeon Server. Click Next.

If you want to use an Appeon Server that has been already installed to the same machine
where Appeon Developer is being installed, use the default values. If you want to use a
remote Appeon Server, specify the server name and port number of the remote server. The
installation program can automatically configure the Server Profile and Deployment Profile
in the Appeon Developer Configuration window for the specified servers.

Y on can change these settings in the Configur e tool of Appeon Developer after the
installation when necessary.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 26



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.13: Configure Appeon Developer

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup Ed

Configure Appeon Developer

'y the follow

uzed in Appeon

-Appeon Server

Server Mame: |[l==]gle=

Port Murnber: | EEE Server Type: o JZEE & MET

-
Port Mumber:  |EiEE] 5 Tuype: -

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 5: Select the Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere engine location for running Appeon Demos.

Depending on the version of Appeon Server (32-bit or 64-bit), Setup lists all copies of ASA/
SQL Anywhere engines (32-bit or 64-bit) detected in your machine.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 27



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure4.14: ASA/SQL Anywherefor Appeon Demo

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup Ed
Specify the Location of Sybase ASA Engine [32-bit]

ticir ¢ ifigure Appeon datal

or bype

AServerBhASAT10

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > Cancel

Step 6: Check the summary of settings.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 28



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.15: Summary of settings

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Start Copying Files

ingz before copying files,

Current Sel

[restination Directory:
C:\Program Filez\Appeon'Developer2013R2

PowerBuilder Verzsion:
FES PES FE10 FE10.5 PE11 PET1.5PB120PE12E

ADT Caonfiquration:
Appeon Server Mame: localhost
Appeon Server Port; 8088
Wwieh Server Mame: localhost
‘Wb Server Port; 8088

Location of Spbaze 454 Engine:
C:\Program FileshS 0L Angwhere 114bin32

InstallShield \ < Back H Mest > I I Cancel I

Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next and Setup will begin copying files.
Figure 4.16: Appeon Developer installation progress

. sdppeond CFDemohpfcapp. phl

]

Step 7: Wait until the installation is compl ete.
Step 8: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 29



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure4.17: Setup Complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder 5etup Complete

Setup has illy inztalled Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finish to exit the wizard.

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

InstallShizld [ ¢ Back H Eoio ] P—

4.4.4 Appeon Server Web Component installation (for third-party Web servers
only)

If you use athird-party Web server or set up an individual machine (separate from the
application server) as the Web server, you will need to install the Appeon Server Web
Component. If not, you do not need to run the installation of the Appeon Server Web
Component separately since it isincluded in Appeon Server.

4.4.4.1 Prerequisites

* Install athird-party Web server that is compatible with the JEUS Application Server
redirector plug-in. For alist of compatible third-party Web servers, refer to (Optional)
Third-party Web server requirements.

 Stop the Web server and any other Windows programs before beginning the installation
process.

4.4.4.1.1 Prerequisites if Web Component installed to multiple third-party Web servers

Appeon Server Web Component can be installed to multiple third-party Web servers. Make
sure all third-party Web servers meet the above requirements and repeat the installation steps
for the Appeon Server Web Component on each Web server.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 30



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

4.4.4.2 Installation instructions

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server Web Component (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click Browse to select the Web root for the Web server (for example, "C:\Program
Files\Apache Group\Apache2\htdocs' for Apache 2.0 Web server).

If Appeon Server Web Component isinstalled to the default path: " C:\Program Files\Appeon
\WebComponent2013R2", instead of the Web root of the Web server, you would need to
manually copy it to the Web server Web root later in order to run Appeon application.

Figure 4.18: Appeon Server Web Component location

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Chooze Destination Location

Server
Web Component

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > Cancel

Step 3: Check the summary of settings.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 31



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure4.19: Summary of settings

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Start Copying Files

Current Settings:

et Server Fioot Directary:
C:Ninetpubbusnsnsroot’,

Server
Web Component

Instal | Shield \ < Back H Mest I

| Concel |

Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next and Setup will begin copying files.

Figure 4.20: Appeon Server Web Component installation progress

C:h. . ssupporthay_install_=64. mzi

]

Step 4: Wait until the installation is compl ete.
Step 5: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws

Page 32



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure4.21: Setup Complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder 5etup Complete

Setup has = zfully installed Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finish to exit the wizard.

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

InstallShield ¢Back || Finish —

4.4.4.2.1 Installing and configuring the Web server redirector plug-in

To ensure the third-party Web server works with Appeon Server, install and configure
the corresponding redirector plug-in for the Web server. Instructions for installing and
configuring the redirector plug-in are provided in the Web Server Configuration Guide.

4.4.5 Appeon Help installation

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Help (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click Next to install Appeon Help to the default location, or click Browse to select
another location.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 33



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.22: Help location

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup E

Chooge Destination Location

Click. an L the directary where Setup will install Appeon Help.

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > Cancel

Step 3: Check the summary of settings.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 34



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.23: Summary of settings

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Start Copying Files

pying files.

C:\Program Files"AppeonHelp2013R 2%

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next and Setup will begin copying files.
Figure 4.24: Appeon Help installation process

4 sServer_Configuration_Guide. chm

1

Step 4: Wait until the installation is compl ete.
Step 5: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 35



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.25: Setup complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder 5etup Complete

1 inztalled Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finish to exit the wizard.

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

InstallShizld [ ¢ Back H Eoio ] P—

4.5 Appeon Web 2013 R2 upgrade installation

45.1 Overview

If you have installed Appeon 6.5 or alater version, you can upgrade to Appeon Web 2013
R2, but you cannot upgrade from Appeon 6.2 or an earlier version. If you are using Appeon
6.2 or an earlier version, uninstall it and then install Appeon Web 2013 R2.

Note that applications deployed with the old version and the demo applications must be
redeployed with Appeon Web 2013 R2 after the upgrade.

4.5.2 Before you upgrade

Before upgrading to Appeon Web 2013 R2, upgrade the system environment as required in
Installation requirements. The following highlights key installation requirements added in
Appeon Web 2013 R2.

» Upgrade the PowerBuilder versiont0 9.0.3, 10.2.1, 10.5.2, 11.2, 11.5, 12.0, 12.5, 12.5.2, or
15.

* If using Windows XP as the operating system for Appeon Developer, upgrade to Windows
XP SP3.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 36



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

In addition to the system environment requirements, you should meet the installation
prerequisites listed in Appeon Web 2013 R2 new installation before upgrading each of the
Appeon components.

4.5.3 Upgrading to Appeon Web 2013 R2

4.5.3.1 Upgrading Appeon Server

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server for JEUS (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click the OK button in the Confirm Upgrade message box.

Figure 4.26: Confirm upgrade

Confirm Upgrade @

i = ) Setup detected Appeon Server for JEUS 6.6.0196.00 on this computer.
» Do youwant to upgrade now? Click OK to upgrade, or click Cancel to
exit.

OK Cancel

........................................

When the OK button is clicked, a message box opens indicating that the upgrade is preparing
files.

Figure 4.27: Setup ispreparing files

Requested Qperation in Progress...

; Mo upgrading Appeon Server for JEUS, Setup is prepaning files. Pleaze wait...

The upgrade process uninstalls the old version of Appeon Server, backs up configurations
and begins the installation of Appeon Server based on the backup information. Thiswill take
several minutes.

Wait until the upgrade is complete.
Step 3: Click the Finish button.

4.5.3.2 Upgrading Appeon Developer

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Developer (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click the Y es button in the Confirm Upgrade message box.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 37



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.28: Confirm upgrade

Confirm Upgrade @

i = ) Setup detected an Appeon Developer 6.6.0196.00 on this computer, Do
Y youwant te upgrade now? Click Yes to upgrade, click Mo to set up
Appeon Developer 2013 B2 or click Cancel to exit.

Cancel

Once you click the Y es button, a message box opens indicating that Setup is preparing files.

Figure 4.29: Setup ispreparing files

Requested Operation in Progress...

; Mow upgrading Appeon Developer, Setup iz preparnng files. Please wait...

The upgrade process uninstalls the old version of Appeon Developer, backs up configurations
then begins the installation of Appeon Developer based on the backup information. This will
take several minutes.

Wait until the upgrade is complete.
Step 3: Click the Finish button.

4.5.3.3 Upgrading Appeon Server Web Component

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server Web Component (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click the Y es button in the Confirm Upgrade message box.

Figure 4.30: Confirm upgrade

Confirm Upgrade @

f ) 1 Setup detected an Appecn Server Web Component 5.6.0196.00 on this
" computer, Do you want to upgrade now? Click Yes to upgrade, click
Mo to set up Appeon Server Web Component 2013 R2 or click Cancel to
exit,

Yes Mo Cancel

Once you click the Y es button, a message box opens indicating that Setup is preparing files.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 38



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.31: Setup ispreparing files

Requested Operation in Progress...

; M ow upgrading Appeon Server YWeb Component, Setup iz prepaning files. Please wait...

The upgrade process uninstalls the old version of Appeon Server Web Component then
begins the installation of Appeon Server Web Component. Thiswill take several minutes.

Wait until the upgrade is complete.
Step 3: Click the Finish button.

4.5.4 Upgrade configuration settings manually

After the product upgrade, most configurations made in the old version are retained and will
continue to work in Appeon Web 2013 R2. However, because the configuration settings

of Appeon Web have been adjusted, it is recommended that you review the configuration
settings in Appeon Developer and Appeon Server AEM to become familiar with the new
settings and make sure the old ones are not lost or mis-configured.

After verifying all settings, Appeon applications deployed with the old version and Appeon
Demos must be redeployed in Appeon Web 2013 R2.

Note: If the application uses Appeon Workarounds PBL, you must use the new Appeon
Workarounds PBL to replace those of the old version.

4.6 Starting/Stopping Appeon Server

4.6.1 Starting Appeon Server

Once Appeon Server has been installed and integrated into JEUS Application Server, starting
JEUS Application Server will automatically start Appeon Server. To start JEUS Application
Server/Appeon Server:

Step 1: Specify the user name and password for JEUS Application Server in the JEUS
configuration file (Y0JEUS _HOME%\bin\jeus.properties.cmd). The user name and password
for JEUS is created during the JEUS installation.

Step 2: Open the Windows Start menu and select: Programs | Appeon for Power Builder
2013 R2 | Appeon Server for JEUS | Start JEUS.

For Windows Vista, 2008, or 7 with UAC turned on, if you are running on a non-
Administrator Windows account (such as an Administrators group member or a User
group member), please right click the Start JEUS shortcut menu and then select Run as
administrator to start JEUS Application Server/Appeon Server.

It will take several minutes to start JEUS and deploy Appeon Server EAR package (if not
deployed). When the server startup process is completed, the following message will appear
in the command window.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 39



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.32: Startup complete

B Select Administrator: TmaxSoft JEUS 6 10| x|

[2018.85.31 18:15:121[21[bA6E] [containerl-161 [D_SESSION-377311 jeus.sessiunmanl’
ager . distributed.Distributedf8esszionManager@2Be?46 [lizong2_ejb_enginell : sessio

n checking start...

[2A18.85.31 18:15:121[21[hB6E]1 [containeri-161 [SESSIOMN—428811 jeus.sessionmanag
er.distributed.DistributedSessionManager@2Be?46 [lisong2_ejb_enginell: local ses
=ions scavenged{ total=8, valid=8, invalid=8 >

[20168.85.31 18:15:1210[21[bB6E] [containerli—-161 [D_SESSION-39184]1 (lisong2_ejh_en
ginel:lisong2:9981 > hackup sesszions scavenged{ total=A,. valid=8, invalid=8 »
Appeon Server started. Version 6.5.0086.80 on 2018-85-27

Appeon Server (6.5.A086.A0 edition) started.
Edition: DEUVELOPER

Days Remaining: 433

Maximum Seszszionz: 28

Maximum Deployed Applications: =
Mumber of CPUs Licensed: =
Server [D: =

Activation Status: UNACTIUATED
Clustering Option: No

Mumbher of Cores Per CPU: 2

Type of CPU Licensed: Logic
Inztance Number of Serwver: 1
Session check thread started...
[2A108.85.31 18:15:141[21[hB6E]1 [containeri-181 [WEB-56%7]1 L[appeonserverffappeonse
rulets] parsing B jsp fileds?

4.6.2 Logging in to JEUS Web Manager

Step 1. From the computer on which the JEUS Application Server is running, open the
Windows Start menu and select: Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 | Appeon
Server for JEUS | JEUS Manager.

The JEUS Web Manager login page appears.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 40



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 4.33: Login page

Dlogn - Mcrosdt Iadernet Drplores [T ]x]
Bl [k Yew Fpvortes Jook (b o
&) = 0] &) Rl 2 Seech Favortes £ v i - & 31
mrﬁi"]m;._'.:cﬂ-:r.: 34 rebuadrr 00 :] ﬂl.'.a urks | | @osz (T
JEUS

L1

TMaxSoft
JEUS 6.0

TmaxSoft JEUS 6.0 WEB Manager
- T J e

] Local rtranmt

Step 2: Log in to the Web Manager using the user name and password specified during the
JEUS installation.

The JEUS Web Manager main page appears.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 41



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure4.34: Main page

2} JEuUs ¥ B2 A - Microsoft Internet Explorer
| Fle Edt Wew Favorkes Toos Hep i

| @Back ~ D - (%] [2) (| S each SiFavortes & (3- G W] - a9 @
|]ﬁ.dckess [&] htep:iocaiost:a7asjwebadmingapprservice=home = B |]Lm ”“ tosnagl: (5

“d JEUS Cluster

m testlisong

BT 0(152.000113:9736) user:administrator start time:Thursday, January 8, 2003

Hode
[Z JEUS Node Tree ;
fa— MNode i an important component of JEUS A node i a logica component encapsulating the JEUS server's
#-5 testisong | subcomponents such as containers and engines, A node and JEUS Manager is dasely relsted to each other and
| one JEUS Manager manages only one node. 5o, JEUS Manager can be regarded as a node.
=

Engine Containers
2% JEUS Ergineg containgr inchucdes the infrastructure for EVS engings and 3 wide rangs of subcomponents for
- « providing services, Engine Containers can be regarded logically & subcomponents of a JEUS node but wil be
‘j' located physicaly on a different JWM. This property is always true unless “default” Engine container is in use.
Engine Container
e Databases, externd data repository (such 35 EIS) and senvices can by dynamically added to the JEUS system
- - theough JMDI. Resounces registered as such can be found and reused by dients throuwgh JNDI
o —
Engine Container
Services

JEUS system provides many useful services as folows. JNDI server, Trarsaction, JMX server, Class FTP, Scheduler,

_‘\(/ Sacurity, and Log.
- -
4|

| v
@ T T Evecdiwenet

4.6.3 Stopping Appeon Server
Stopping JEUS Application Server will shut down Appeon Server.

Step 1: In JEUS Web Manager, click the node name under the JEUS Node Tree pane, and
then click Control on the right pane.

Step 2: Select the Down tab, select the target name, and click OK.

Figure 4.35: Shut down JEUS

Configuration

JEUS Manager - Control

Control
Cluster Boot | Down | Exit
Distribution
Targets
T an

5 estlisong

Cancel

Step 3: Select the Exit tab, select the target name, and click OK.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 42



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

If you have any problemsin using JEUS Application Server, refer to the JEUS
Application Server documents at http://us.tmaxsoft.com/jsp/product/detail contents.jsp?
psCd=00PD04& menuCd=00PDM SJE.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 43


http://us.tmaxsoft.com/jsp/product/detailcontents.jsp?psCd=00PD04&menuCd=00PDMSJE
http://us.tmaxsoft.com/jsp/product/detailcontents.jsp?psCd=00PD04&menuCd=00PDMSJE

Configuring Appeon Server Cluster Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

5 Configuring Appeon Server Cluster

Appeon provides its own tools and plug-ins to configure an Appeon Server cluster and
implement the load balancing and failover functionalities. An Appeon Server cluster is
essentially a group of JUES servers, each with Appeon Server and Appeon plug-in installed.

Following are high level steps for configuring an Appeon Server cluster. For detailed
instructions, please refer to Tutorial 5: Configure Appeon Server Cluster in Appeon
Mobile Tutorials.

1. Install Appeon Server to multiple JEUS servers.
2. Create Appeon Server cluster in AEM.
3. Configure the Web server for the Appeon Server cluster.

4. Deploy the application to the Appeon Server cluster and Web server(s).

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 44



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

6 Post-Installation Configuration Tasks

6.1 Overview

The previous chapters provide instructions on how to set up Appeon system architecture,
including installing Appeon for PowerBuilder components, as well as configuring Appeon
Server cluster. Once the Appeon system is set up and before you start deploying applications,
the post-installation configuration tasks listed in the following table will help ensure

that the deployed applications run as desired. Post-installation configuration tasks refer

to configurations required for Appeon system architecture that affect the running of all
applications but do not include configuration tasks performed in Appeon Developer and
Appeon Enterprise Manager for specific applications.

Table 6.1: Post-installation tasks

Description Detailed
Instructions
Givenin...
Configuration The |E security settings and Windows login user Configuration for
for the client privileges may prevent downloading the Appeon client machine
machine Xcelerator plug-in.
System language | Configuration required for the client, Appeon Server | System language
setting and database server. settings
The operating system language settings can affect
the characters that are displayed in the Appeon Web
application.
Database Configuration required for Appeon Server. JDBC driver
JOBC df"’ef Y ou should copy the corresponding driver files for the prter;l)a;\atlon
preparation database server in use to the JEUS server installation g]er € Appeon
folder in the machine hosting Appeon Server. ver .
Configuration
Guide
Configuration Configuration required for database server and Web | DataWindow
for supporting | server. Data Cache
Biavc\:/' n?]OW The Datawindow Data Cache feature can cache g‘e:he Appeon
feata ache DataWindow datathat are frequently used on the Web c err i
ure server to improve runtime performance, but will not Gop dlgura 'on
work until you fulfill the configuration requirements uiae
for database server(s) and Web server(s).
Thisfeature is not available for Web servers running
Unix\Linux.
Configuration Configuration required for database server. Dynamic
gor supporU "9 | Confi guration at the database server isrequired for t[;atng' nd(:\é\;l n
ynamic support of dynamic DataWindows. € Suppor
Datawindows

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 45



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Description Detailed
Instructions

Givenin...

PB Featuresfor
Appeon Web

Configuration for| Appeon provides several SQL filesfor you modifying | ASE Chained
fixingan ASE | the chain modes of stored proceduresin ASE database | modeissuein
Issue to avoid the following error: the Appeon
Troubleshooting

"Select . Stored edure... b ly i :
ect error: Stored procedure... may berunonlyin | =

unchained transaction mode"

6.2 Configuration for client machine

Running the deployed application on the client machine is dependent on the Appeon
Xcelerator plug-in (ActiveX controls). To ensure (only for the first time) the Appeon ActiveX
controls can be downloaded and installed automatically when the application is run, the
following configuration on the client machine is required.

For more information about the Appeon ActiveX file and the manual installation method,
refer to the "Installing Appeon ActiveX Control" section in Supported PB Features for
Appeon Web.

6.2.1 Configuring IE security settings

We recommend you add the URL of Appeon Web application to the Trusted Sites zone

in Internet Explorer, because the default security settings of this zone are appropriate for
downloading and installing the Appeon ActiveX controls. However, if you do not want to
add the URL to the Trusted Sites zone, you will need to make sure the security settings (listed
in Step 4 below) are enabled for the appropriate zone. The following are detailed steps to add
the URL to the Trusted Sites zone.

Step 1: In Internet Explorer, on the Tools menu, click I nternet Options.

Step 2: In the Internet Options window, select the Security tab. Then select the Trusted sites
Web content zone, and click the Sites button.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 46



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure6.1: | E security settings

-

Select a zone to view or change security settings.

@ & v O

Internet Local intranet IfEi=sl=i=-1 Restricted
sites

Trusted sites
[ Sites

'f This zone contains websites that you
h 4 trust not to damaage your computer or
your files.

Security level for this zone
Allowed levels for this zone: All

Medium
- Prompts before downloading potentially unsafe

() content

- Unsigned ActiveX contraols will not be downloaded

["] Enable Protected Mode (requires restarting Internet Explorer)

[ Custom level... Default level

[ Reset all zones to default level

[ oK ][ Cancel ] Apply

-

Internet Options @

| General | Security |F‘ri'|.-'an::g,-I I Content I Connections I Programs I .ﬁ.d'u'anced|

Step 3: In the Trusted sites window, input the URL of the Web application to the "Add this
website to the zone" box. Uncheck the checkbox of "Require server verification (https:) for
al sitesin this zone". Click Add then click Close to return to the Internet Options window.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws

Page 47



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure6.2: Trusted sites

Trusted sites 3]

¥ %You can add and remove websites from this zone, Al websites in
this zone will use the zone's security setkings.

Add this website to the zone;
httpiifgoabe.com| add

W ehsites:

Remove

Require server verification (https:) For all sites in this zone

Close

Step 4: 1f you do not want to add the URL to the trusted sites (in Step 3), you will need to
select the appropriate zone, then click the Custom L evel button, and enable the following
settings (they are enabled for the trusted sites by default):

Download signed ActiveX controls
Run ActiveX controls and plug-Ins
Script ActiveX controls marked safe for scripting

Active scripting

Step 5: Click OK to save the settings and close | E.

6.2.2 Logging in as administrator or normal user

Different Internet Explorer versions require different user privileges for installing the
ActiveX control.

If using IE 8.0, 9.0 or 10 on Windows Vista/7/2008, you do not need administrative
privileges to download and register the ActiveX control; you can log into the machine asa
normal user.

If using IE 8.0, 9.0 or 10 on Windows XP/2003, or if using IE 7.0 or earlier, you must log
in as amember of the Administrator group so you have the permissions to download and
register the ActiveX control successfully.

Please read the appropriate section for the | E version you are using.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 48



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

A useful tip: In very rare cases, even after making the required configurations, you still get
errors such as " Appeon Xcelerator plug-in cannot be loaded” or "Internet Explorer cannot
open the Internet site http://<Web site>. Operation aborted.”, you can try thisto resolve the
error: right click the Internet Explorer icon on desktop, choose Run as administrator; after
the Web application runs successfully, restart |E in the normal way.

6.2.2.1 Using IE 8.0, 9.0 or 10

» |f youareusing IE 8.0, 9.0 or 10 on Windows Vista/7/2008, follow the promptsin |E
information bar to install the ActiveX control, no matter which user account (administrator
or normal user) you use.

* If youareusing |E 8.0, 9.0 or 10 on Windows XP/2003, first log in as an Administrator
group member, then follow the promptsin IE information bar to install the ActiveX
control, then log off and log in again as a normal user.

The following are detailed stepsto install the ActiveX control from the IE information bar:

Step 1: Click the |E information bar, the yellow message bar at the top, that says, "This
website wants to install the following add-on: 'Appeon Web Library' from 'Appeon
Corporation'. If you trust the website and the add-on and want to install it, click here...".

Step 2: Select "Install This Add-on for All Users on This Computer...". Thiswill complete
the installation of the first Appeon ActiveX control. (Note: you will need to do this step one
more time, as there are two Appeon ActiveX controlsto install.)

Figure 6.3: | E information bar

>

= v Pagew Safety > Tools~- ﬂlv 2

on and want to installi
e Install This Add-on...

Install This Add-on for All Users en This Computer...
What's the Risk?

Information Bar Help

T —

I

Step 3: Click Yesif Windows display the following "User Account Control™ screen
confirming that you want to install the component.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 49



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 6.4: UAC window

)

7 Do you want to allow the following program to make

" /
A

'~ changes to this computer?

@ Program name:  Appeon Web Library
Yerified publisher: Appeon Corporation

File crigin: Downloaded from the Internet

() Show details

Change when these notifications appear

Theinstallation will proceed and when it is successful, the following web page will be
displayed.

Figure 6.5: Appeon download center

o | @ Appeon Download Cen... X Mo ~ [ o= - Pa
RPS
— Mode
& Fun Mow For high speed netwark. The application rng immediately and

flez are downloaded only when needed. Recommended for
broadband connection, such as =DSL.

Run After

Dowrioad For lovs zpeed network. Al filez will be downloaded before the

application runs. Recommended for narowband connection,
zuch as modem or ISDN.

Step 4: Click the OK button and the system will begin the download process.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 50



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 6.6: Download file

Dawnload Info

Dawrloading zvstem files. Pleaze wait...

[®] &ppeon System Files

Time Left; Obc O 3z [2.218KEB /2.437KEB]
Transfer Speed:  59.53 KB/

Cancel

Step 5: After this process is complete, you will see the "Appeon Xcelerator plug-in cannot

be loaded" screen again. Click the |E information bar and select "Install This Add-on for All
Users on This Computer..." one more time (thiswill install the second plug-in). Thistime
you will see a spiraling wait icon and at the bottom left side on the status bar, you will see
several program files being loaded. Once this process is completed, the application is ready to
be used.

6.2.2.2 Using IE 7.0 (or earlier)

If you areusing IE 7.0 or earlier, you need to first log in as an Administrator group member,
then follow the promptsin |E information bar to install the ActiveX control, then log off and
log in again asanormal user.

For Windows Vista, 2008, or 7, if UAC is on, when you follow the promptsin the |IE
information bar to install the ActiveX control, awindow as below may appear, you need to
input the administrator password and click OK; then the ActiveX control will beinstalled
successfully.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 51



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 6.7: User Account Control

[

User Account Control

@ Windows needs your permission to continue

If you started this action, continue,

e

Internet Explorer Add-on Installer
Microsoft Windows

To continue, type an administrator password, and then click OK,

Administrator

| Password

appeon

\_f Details [ QK

] [ Cancel

User Account Control helps stop unautherized changes to your computer.

If you are using |E 7, make sure |E is not started in "No-Add-ons' mode, as | E browser
started in this mode will not be able to run the Appeon ActiveX control. In this case, exit IE

and restart it in normal mode.

6.2.3 Verifying Appeon ActiveX control installation

We recommend you verify the installation of Appeon ActiveX controls, especialy after you
upgrade Internet Explorer or Appeon for PowerBuilder. The following are detailed steps.

Step 1: In Internet Explorer, on the Tools menu, click Manage Add-ons.

Figure 6.8: Manage add-ons

.- E * [ E.é;l - Pagev SEfEtjf'l@"
uEgn a Sigr

[

L5 Reopen Last Browsing Session

[c Manage Add-ons

e Work Offline

&

Compatibility View Settings

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws

Page 52



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Step 2: From the list of add-ons, there are two listed for Appeon Corporation:
EonDownloadCenter Class and EonUI Space Class. Make sure their status are Enabled.

Figure6.9: Verify ActiveX control status

Mame Publisher . Status File date Version LoadH
Adobe POF Link Helper Adobe Systems, Incorpo...  Enabled 02/27/200912:07 P... 91.0163 0.03s
Adobe PDF Reader Adobe Systerns, Incorpo..  Enabled 02/27/2009 12:07 P..,

Appeon Corporation
EonDownloadCenter Class Appeon Corporation Enabled 07/01/2010 916 PM 6.5106.0
EonUlSpace Class Appeon Corporation Enabled 07/01/2010 917 PM  6.5.0106.0
AppleInc,
QuickTime Object AppleInc, Enabled 09/08/2010 4:01 PM  QuickTime...

Control name is not available
Web Test Recorder Control name is not avai... Enabled 4.0.31106.0

L L

6.3 System language settings
Sometimes the operating system language settings can affect the characters displayed in the
Appeon Web application. To avoid any such display issues, verify that:

» Thelanguage of the datain the database used by the application matches the operating
system language settings on the machine where Appeon Server isinstalled.

» Thelanguage of the datain the database used by the application matches the Windows
language settings on each Client machine where the Web application will be viewed.

» Thelanguage of the datain the database used by the Appeon-deployed Web application
matches Windows language settings on the machine where Appeon Developer isinstalled.

To set the language settingsin Windows oper ating system:

Step 1: Open Windows Start Menu and select Settings | Control Panel.

Step 2: Double-click Regional Options.

Step 3: Select the appropriate language from the Y our |ocale DropDownListBox.

Step 4: Click the Set Default button. The Select System Local window displays.

Step 5: Select the appropriate locale. Verify that it is the same as that selected in the Y our
locale list box in Regional Options.

Step 6: Click OK to return to the Regional Options window.

Step 7: Verify that the language selected in the Your locale list box and the language
checked as default in Language settings for the system settings are the same. The language
can be from different regions aslong asit is the same language.

Step 8: Click Apply and OK in the Regional Options window to accept the settings.
To set the language settingsin Unix\Linux oper ating system:
Step 1: Change to the etc/default folder and edit the init file.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 53



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Step 2: Set the value of the LANG command to the appropriate language. Y ou can use
command "locale -a" to view the local e languages supported by the operating system.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 54



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

7 Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2

7.1 Overview

To uninstall Appeon for PowerBuilder, uninstall each of its components separately. The
uninstall process reverses the actions performed by the Appeon installation program.
Uninstallation does not delete any user created filesin Appeon, such as Web files generated
while deploying the demo applications or your own application to Appeon Server. Delete
these files manually from the Web root.

Do not try to reverse installation steps or uninstall Appeon by deleting files manually or
changing your Registry. This can create serious problems with your system in general and
new Appeon releases in particular.

There are two ways to uninstall Appeon components:

» Launch the Appeon uninstall program from Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon
for Power Builder 2013 R2.

» Launch Add/Remove Programs from the Windows Control Panel. Select the Appeon
component and click Change/Remove to begin the uninstall process.

7.2 Uninstalling Appeon Developer

Step 1: Shut down all Windows programs, including all Sybase softwares:
 Shut down PowerBuilder

» Stop the EP Management Service.

Step 2: Verify that Appeon Developer and all Sybase softwares have been shut down.

Open Windows Task Manager, switch to the Process tab and verify that the following
processes are not running. If they are running, end them:

EonADT xx.exe

pbxxx.exe

java.exe, jagsrv.exe and jagsrvagent.exe

dbengx.exe and dbsrvx.exe

If EonADTxx.exe is running when attempting to uninstall Appeon Developer, Appeon Setup
will detect that the processes are running and an error message will appear.

End the processes in the Processes tab of Windows Task M anager before clicking the OK
button on the message box. If you click OK before ending the process, the message box will
continue to display and will not allow you to continue until the processes are ended. In this
case, click Cancel in the message box, end the process and begin the uninstall process again.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 55



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Step 3: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 |
Appeon Developer | Uninstall Appeon Developer to begin the uninstall process.

Step 4: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Figure 7.1: Repair or remove Appeon Developer

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair ar remave the pragrarm.

agram. This progran allows

® Repair
arn. This optian repair g ar corupt

Insteal | Shreld [ < Back H Mest > ] Cariced

Step 5: Click OK to confirm the removal of Appeon Developer.

Figure 7.2: Confirm uninstall
Confirm Uninstall

I.-”" "“‘-I Appean Developer is currently installed, This operation will rernove
' Appeon Developer from your computer, Do youwant to proceed?

Ok |

Step 6: Click Finish when uninstall is complete.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 56



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 7.3: Appeon Developer uninstall complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Developer 2013 R2 Uninstall Complete

werBuilder. The

ted. Go into the Appeon Developer directony

) [ wen

InstallShield

Step 7: Use Windows Explorer to manually delete the folder where Appeon Developer was
installed. Thiswill remove all Appeon Developer filesthat are not automatically uninstalled.

7.3 Uninstalling Appeon Server
Step 1: Shut down Appeon Server and JEUS Application Server.

Step 2: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 |
Appeon Server for JEUS | Uninstall Appeon Server to begin the uninstall process.

Step 3: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 57



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 7.4: Repair or remove Appeon Server

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup Ed

Welcome

Repair or remove the program.

stalled by the

InstallShicld [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 4: Click OK to confirm the removal of Appeon Server.

Figure 7.5: Confirm uninstall
Confirm Uninstall

I.-”" "\-I Appean Sereer is currently installed. This operation will rermove Bppeon
WY Gerver from wour cornputer, Do you want to proceed?

Ok |

Step 5: Wait until Appeon Server is completely uninstalled.
Step 6: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 58



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 7.6: Appeon Server uninstall complete

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Server Uninstall Complete

Appeon Server has been su ully uninstalled.

Appeon kem deleted. Go into Appeon Server directory and
rnatually

) [ _wen

Step 7: After the uninstall process is complete, remove any files or folders left in the Appeon
installation folder.

7.4 Uninstalling Appeon Server Web Component (for third-party
Web servers only)

Step 1: Stop all Windows programs as well as the Web server.

Step 2: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 |
Appeon Server Web Component | Uninstall Appeon Server Web Component to begin
the uninstall process.

Step 3: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 59



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 7.7: Repair or remove Appeon Server Web Component

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair or remaove the program.

rograrn. T his option repair: g or cormupt files,

'ﬂ Femove all installed features.

Server
Web Component

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 4: Click OK to confirm the removal of Appeon Server Web Component.

Figure 7.8: Confirm uninstall
Confirm Uninstall

% Appeon SerserWeb Cormponent is currently installed, This operation
Y will rermove Appeon Server Web Component frorm wour computer, Do
wou weant to proceed?

Ok |

Step 5: Wait until the uninstallation is complete.
Step 6: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 60



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 7.9: Appeon Server Web Component uninstall complete

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Server Web Component Uninstall Complete

Appenn Server Web Component has been s fually uninstalled.

Server
Web Component

InstallShield

7.4.1 Uninstalling Web Component if multiple third-party Web servers are
involved

Repeat the Web Component uninstall steps for each third-party Web server.

7.5 Uninstalling Appeon Help

Step 1: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 |
Appeon Help | Uninstall Appeon Help to begin the uninstall process.

Step 2: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 61



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 7.10: Repair or remove Appeon Help

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair or remaove the program.

I_F'"I".‘; Feinztall all program features

g Remove all installzd features,

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 3: Click OK to confirm the removal of the Appeon Help.

Figure 7.11: Confirm uninstall
Caonfirm Uninstall

I.-”"_"“‘- Sppeon Help is currently installed, This operation will rernove Appeon
Y Help from your computer, Do you want to proceed?

] 4

Step 4: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 62



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Figure 7.12: Appeon Help uninstall complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Help 2013 B2 Uninstall Complete

Appeon Help 3 succesziully uninstalled.

Il Shreld < Back H

Cancel

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws Page 63



Index

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on JEUS)

Index

A
Appeon components, 6
Appeon Developer, 6
Appeon Help, 7
Appeon Server, 6
Appeon Server Web Component, 7
Appeon Developer, 6
Appeon Developer installation, 24
installation instruction, 24
prerequisites, 24
Appeon Developer requirements, 9
hardware requirements, 9
software requirements, 9
Appeon editions, 5
Appeon Help, 7
Appeon Help installation, 33
Appeon Server, 6
Appeon Server cluster, 13
Appeon Server installation, 19
Appeon Server requirements, 8
hardware requirements, 8
software requirements, 8
Web Server requirements, 8
Appeon Server Web Component, 7
Appeon Server Web Component installation,
30
installation instruction, 31
prerequisites, 30

B
before you upgrade, 36

C
Client requirements, 8
hardware requirements, 8
software requirements, 8
configuration for client machine, 46
configure Appeon Server cluster, 44
configure | E security settings, 46

D
database server requirements, 9
Developer PC, 11

H
hardware requirements, 8, 8, 9

I
installation instructions, 24, 31
installation scenarios, 11
Appeon Server cluster, 13
Developer PC, 11
remote Appeon Server using athird-party
Web server, 12
remote Appeon Server using JEUSHTTP
Server, 12

L
log in as administrator or normal user, 48
log into JEUS Web manager, 40

P
prerequisites, 24, 30

R
remote Appeon Server using athird-party
Web server, 12
remote Appeon Server using JEUSHTTP
Server, 12

S
software requirements, 8, 8, 9
start Appeon Server, 39
start the installation, 14
stop Appeon Server, 42
system architecture, 4
system language settings, 53

U
uninstall Appeon Developer, 55
uninstall Appeon Help, 61
uninstall Appeon Server, 57
uninstall Appeon Server Web Component, 59
upgrade Appeon Developer, 37
upgrade Appeon Server, 37
upgrade Appeon Server Web Component, 38
upgrade configuration settings manually, 39

w
Web Server requirements, 8

Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws

Page 64



	Appeon Web Installation Guide for JEUS Winodws
	Contents
	1 About This Book
	1.1 Audience
	1.2 How to use this book
	1.3 Related documents
	1.4 If you need help

	2 Introduction
	2.1 Overview
	2.2 System architecture
	2.3 Appeon editions
	2.4 Appeon components
	2.4.1 Appeon Developer (Windows only)
	2.4.2 Appeon Server
	2.4.3 Appeon Server Web Component (for third-party Web servers)
	2.4.4 Appeon Help (Windows only)


	3 Installation Requirements
	3.1 Client requirements
	3.1.1 Software requirements
	3.1.2 Hardware requirements

	3.2 Appeon Server requirements
	3.2.1 Software requirements
	3.2.2 Hardware requirements
	3.2.3 (Optional) Third-party Web Server requirements

	3.3 Appeon Developer requirements
	3.3.1 Software requirements
	3.3.2 Hardware requirements

	3.4 Database server requirements

	4 Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2
	4.1 Overview
	4.2 Installation scenarios
	4.2.1 Overview
	4.2.2 Developer PC
	4.2.3 Remote Appeon Server using JEUS HTTP Server
	4.2.4 Remote Appeon Server using a third-party Web server
	4.2.5 Appeon Server Cluster

	4.3 Two installation methods
	4.4 Appeon Web 2013 R2 new installation
	4.4.1 Starting the installation
	4.4.2 Appeon Server installation
	4.4.3 Appeon Developer installation
	4.4.3.1 Prerequisites
	4.4.3.2 Installation instructions

	4.4.4 Appeon Server Web Component installation (for third-party Web servers only)
	4.4.4.1 Prerequisites
	4.4.4.1.1 Prerequisites if Web Component installed to multiple third-party Web servers

	4.4.4.2 Installation instructions
	4.4.4.2.1 Installing and configuring the Web server redirector plug-in


	4.4.5 Appeon Help installation

	4.5 Appeon Web 2013 R2 upgrade installation
	4.5.1 Overview
	4.5.2 Before you upgrade
	4.5.3 Upgrading to Appeon Web 2013 R2
	4.5.3.1 Upgrading Appeon Server
	4.5.3.2 Upgrading Appeon Developer
	4.5.3.3 Upgrading Appeon Server Web Component

	4.5.4 Upgrade configuration settings manually

	4.6 Starting/Stopping Appeon Server
	4.6.1 Starting Appeon Server
	4.6.2 Logging in to JEUS Web Manager
	4.6.3 Stopping Appeon Server


	5 Configuring Appeon Server Cluster
	6 Post-Installation Configuration Tasks
	6.1 Overview
	6.2 Configuration for client machine
	6.2.1 Configuring IE security settings
	6.2.2 Logging in as administrator or normal user
	6.2.2.1 Using IE 8.0, 9.0 or 10
	6.2.2.2 Using IE 7.0 (or earlier)

	6.2.3 Verifying Appeon ActiveX control installation

	6.3 System language settings

	7 Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2
	7.1 Overview
	7.2 Uninstalling Appeon Developer
	7.3 Uninstalling Appeon Server
	7.4 Uninstalling Appeon Server Web Component (for third-party Web servers only)
	7.4.1 Uninstalling Web Component if multiple third-party Web servers are involved

	7.5 Uninstalling Appeon Help

	Index

